JUDGING SCHEDULE

CARBOROUGH
ENNEL

LUB Inec.

FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016
SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016
SUNDAY, MARCH 13, 2016

Orangeville Agriculture Building
Orangeville Fairgrounds
247090 5th Sideroad, Mono ON

THE BUILDING WILL BE OPEN TO EXHIBITORS ON
THURSDAY, MARCH 10, 2016 FROM 4:00 P.M. TO 9:00 P.M.

SUMMARY

Fri. #1  Fri. #2 Sat. Sun.

Group 1 49 47 71 71
Group 2 19 19 44 46
Group 3 41 42 80 85
Group 4 19 20 31 24
Group 5 23 23 37 40
Group 6 23 23 33 34
Group 7 _26 26 52 Sl
200 200 348 351
Specialty Show 14
Baby Puppies S 41

200 200 413 392

SEMINAR FREE HANDLING CLASS
SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016 FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016
following Best in Show presented by Dr. T. Udenberg following Best in Show #2 a complimentary
handling class will be given by
THE DYNAMICS OF CANINE GAIT William Alexander, CPHA

Registration taken at the show or by e-mail to Judy Campbell
at campbellj1 @outlook.com. Cost: $35.00 per person
Complimentary sandwiches and coffee.



FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016 - SHOW #1

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. D. Kelland

11:30 am. 1

Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Cane Corso

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Leonberger

Mastiff

Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Barbet

Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Am Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. N. Egginton

Border Terrier

Cesky Terrier

Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
W.HW.T.

Irish Terrier

S.C.W.T.

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Wasylyshen

PBGV
Whippet
Greyhound
Ibizan Hound
Rhodesian

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Colbourn

2 Basenji
3 Dachshund (SWH)
3 Afghan Hound
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1 Coonhound (B&T)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. D. Gilmour

11:15a.m. 2 Ret (Labrador)

2 Span (Eng Springer)
2 Vizlsa

3 Vizsla (WH)

2 Weimaraner

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. C. Barlow

9:30 a.m. Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd
Schapendoes

Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

DN ~J = W= W W =N

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Fernall

11:10 am. 1 Miniature Pinscher
2 Pekingese
6 Pomeranian
1 Pug

1 Toy Manchester
2 Yorkshire Terrier

RING 4 - JUDGE: Mr. S. Nichols

10:00 a.m. Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
French Bulldog

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier
Keeshond

Poodle (Standard)
Xolo (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
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RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. S. Norris-Jones

11:30am. 1 Affenpinscher

5 C.KC. Spaniel

1 Chinese Crested

1 Griffon (Brussels)

2 Havanese
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
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Judging of Best in Show #1 will take place before the start of Show #2



FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016 - SHOW #2

RING 1 - JUDGE: Dr. T. Udenberg

1:30 p.m.

2:15 p.m.

3:40 p.m.
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Akita

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Cane Corso

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Leonberger

Mastiff

Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Schnauzer (Giant)
Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
French Bulldog

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier
Keeshond

Poodle (Standard)
Xolo (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. S. Norris-Jones

1:30 p.m.

2
2
1
5
3
1
2
2
1

Basenji

Dachshund (SWH)
PBGV

Whippet

Afghan Hound
Coonhound (B&T)
Greyhound

Ibizan Hound
Rhodesian

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Matheson

2:45 p.m.

1
1
1
1
2
4
6
1

Border Terrier
Cesky Terrier
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Parson Russell
Schnauzer (Min)
W.HW.T.

Irish Terrier

1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-3
1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-3-1-0
0-2-0-0
0-1-1-0
2-2-2-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-0-1-0

1-2-0-1
2-0-1-0
2-2-0-1
0-2-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-3-1-1
1-0-0-0

0-0-1-1
0-0-2-0
0-0-1-0
2-2-1-0
3-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-1
1-0-0-0

0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-3-0-0
1-2-3-0
0-1-0-0

3

S.C.W.T.
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. J. Colbourn

1:30 p.m.

5
1
1
2

C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Wild

2:00 pm. 1
2
6
1
1
3
3:05pm. 2
2
2
1
3
3
1
2
1
7
2

Miniature Pinscher
Pekingese

Pomeranian

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd
Schapendoes

Shetland Sheepdog
Welsh Corgi (C)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 4 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Kereluke

2:00 p.m.

2:45pm. 1
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Barbet

Pointer

Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)

Ret (Golden)

Ret (NSDT)

Span (Brittany)

Span (Eng Springer)
Vizlsa

Vizsla (WH)
Weimaraner

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Am Cocker)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-2-0-1

2-2-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1

0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
2-2-2-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-3-0-0

0-1-0-1
0-0-2-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
1-2-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-5-0-1
0-0-2-0

1-3-1-1
0-0-1-0
3-2-2-0
0-3-1-1
2-7-3-3
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-2
1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
2-1-0-0
0-1-1-0
0-0-1-0



SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Kereluke 2 BP - Samoyed
1 Schnauzer (Giant)
Basenji 1 2 Schnauzer (Std)
Beagle 1 3 Siberian Husky
Dachshund (MS) 0 Group Judging Upon
Dachshund (SWH) 0 Completion of Breeds
PBGV 0
Whippet 0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Wild
Borzoi 2
Coonhound (B&T) 0 7 Barbet
Greyhound 0 4 Pointer
BP - Greyhound 1 5 Pointer (GSH)
Ibizan Hound 0 4 BP - Pointer (GSH)
Irish Wolthound 1 5 Ret (Flat-Coated)
BP - Irish Wolthound 1 10:30 a.m. 13 Ret (Golden)
Rhodesian 1 2 BP - Ret (Golden)
Afghan Hound 5 6 Ret (NSDT)
Group Judging Upon 2 Setter (English)
Completion of Breeds 1 Setter (Gordon)
4 Span (Brittany)
10:30 am. 1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0 3 Span (Eng Springer)
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0 11:45a.m. 6 Ret (Labrador)
2 Cairn Terrier 2-0-0-0 2 BP - Ret (Labrador)
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0 2 Vizlsa
1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0 3 Vizsla (WH)
4 Norfolk Terrier 2-2-0-0 6 Weimaraner
1 Norwich Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Span (Am Cocker)
2 Parson Russell 0-2-0-0 3 Span (Eng Cocker)
1 BP - Parson Russell 1-0 1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
4 Schnauzer (Min) 1-3-0-0 Group Judging Upon
7 W.HW.T. 1-3-3-0 Completion of Breeds
1 BP-WHW.T. 0-1
3 Bull Terrier 1-1-1-0 LUNCH
1 TIrish Terrier 0-1-0-0 1:45p.m. 7 Bulldog
3 S.CW.T. 0-2-0-1 4 BP - Bulldog
2 BP-S.CW.T. 0-2 3 Chinese Shar-Pei
Group Judging Upon 2 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei
Completion of Breeds 2 Chow Chow
1 BP - Chow Chow
LUNCH 2:30 p.m. 10 French Bulldog
1:00 pm. 1 Akita 1-0-0-0 1 BP - French Bulldog
3 Alaskan Malamute 2-1-0-0 2 Tibetan Terrier
2 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-1-0 1 BP - Tibetan Terrier
1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0 1 Keeshond
2 Black Russian 0-2-0-0 7 Poodle (Standard)
13 Boxer 2-5-3-3 1 Xolo (Standard)
3 Bullmastiff 1-1-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Bullmastiff 1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
2:05p.m. 7 Doberman Pinscher 2-1-1-3 RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. T. Udenberg
2 Eurasier 1-1-0-0
6  Great Dane 3-2-1-0 9:45am. 1 Affenpinscher
1 Great Pyrenees 1-0-0-0 8 C.XK.C. Spaniel
2 Leonberger 0-2-0-0 1 Chihuahua (LC)
1 BP - Leonberger 1-0 2 Chihuahua (SC)
2 Mastiff 0-2-0-0 3 Chinese Crested
3 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-2-0-0 3 BP - Chinese Crested
4 Newfoundland 2-1-1-0 1 Griffon (Brussels)
3:10 p.m. 15 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-7-5-1 1 BP - Griffon (Brussels)
3 BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-3 3 Havanese
3 Rottweiler 0-2-0-1 1 Maltese
4 Samoyed 2-2-0-0 1 Miniature Pinscher
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SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. T. Udenberg (cont’d) 1 BP - Berger Picard 0-1
2 Border Collie 0-2-0-0
10:45am. 1 Papillon 1-0-0-0 1 Bouvier 0-0-1-0
2 Pekingese 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Briard 0-1
6 Pomeranian 2-2-2-0 4 Collie (Rough) 1-2-0-1
1 Pug 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0 1:30 pm. 3 Collie (Smooth) 1-2-0-0
5 Yorkshire Terrier 0-4-1-0 1 BP - Collie (Smooth) 1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
Completion of Breeds 11 German Shepherd 5-4-2-0
4 Norwegian Buhund 1-2-1-0
LUNCH 1 BP - Norwegian Buhund 0-1
12:30 p.m. 2 Aust Cattle Dog 0-1-0-1 2:20 p.m. 11 Shetland Sheepdog 2-8-1-0
2 BP - Aust Cattle Dog 0-2 4 BP - Shetland Sheepdog  1-3
5 Australian Shepherd 1-2-1-1 1 Swedish Vallhund 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Australian Shepherd 1-0 2 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-0-2-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0 Group Judging Upon
4 Belgian Shepherd 1-1-2-0 Completion of Breeds
SUNDAY, MARCH 13, 2016
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. L. Kereluke 1 BP - Aust Cattle Dog 0-1
3 Australian Shepherd 0-2-1-0
8:30am. 1 Affenpinscher 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Australian Shepherd 1-0
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-1-0-0 2 Bearded Collie 0-0-2-0
2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-0-1-1 5 Belgian Shepherd 1-2-2-0
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-1 1 BP - Berger Picard 0-1
3 BP - Chinese Crested 3-0 2 Border Collie 0-2-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-1-0-0 1 Bouvier 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Griffon (Brussels) 1-0 2 BP - Briard 0-2
3 Havanese 0-2-0-1 4 Collie (Rough) 1-2-0-1
1 Maltese 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Collie (Rough) 0-1
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-1-0 2:20p.m. 3 Collie (Smooth) 1-2-0-0
2 Pekingese 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Collie (Smooth) 0-1
6 Pomeranian 2-2-2-0 1 Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
9:30am. 1 Pug 0-1-0-0 10 German Shepherd 4-4-2-0
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0 4 Norwegian Buhund 1-2-1-0
6 Yorkshire Terrier 0-5-1-0 1 BP - Norwegian Buhund 0-1
11 C.K.C. Spaniel 3-5-2-1 1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
Group Judging Upon 10  Shetland Sheepdog 1-8-1-0
Completion of Breeds 2 BP - Shetland Sheepdog  1-1
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-0-0-1
10:45am. 6 Bulldog 2-3-0-1 1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-0-1-0
2 BP - Bulldog 1-1 Group Judging Upon
3 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-1-0 Completion of Breeds
2 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 2-0
2 Chow Chow 1-0-1-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Wild
1 BP - Chow Chow 1-0
11:25 am. 10 French Bulldog 4-3-1-2 8:00am. 1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 BP - French Bulldog 0-1 1 Cairn Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0 1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Tibetan Terrier 0-1-1-0 1 Fox Terrier (W) 1-0-0-0
2 BP - Tibetan Terrier 1-1 1 Norfolk Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Keeshond 0-0-1-0 1 Norwich Terrier 1-0-0-0
8 Poodle (Standard) 3-3-1-1 2 Parson Russell 0-2-0-0
1 Xolo (Standard) 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Parson Russell 1-0
Group Judging Upon 1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0
Completion of Breeds 8§ W.HW.T. 2-3-3-0
1 BP-WHWT. 0-1
LUNCH 3 Bull Terrier 1-1-1-0
1:20 pm. 3 Aust Cattle Dog 0-2-0-1 1 TIrish Terrier 0-1-0-0



SUNDAY, MARCH 13 2016 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. E. Wild (cont’d) 1 Dachshund (MWH)
2 Dachshund (SWH)
3 S.CW.T. 0-2-0-1 1 PBGV
1 BP-S.CW.T. 0-1 10 Whippet
Group Judging Upon 3:05p.m. 9 Afghan Hound
Completion of Breeds 3 Borzoi
1 Coonhound (B&T)
9:30am. 1 Akita 1-0-0-0 1 Greyhound
3 Alaskan Malamute 2-1-0-0 2 Ibizan Hound
1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-0-1-0 2 Irish Wolfhound
1 BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0 1 BP - Irish Wolthound
2 Black Russian 0-2-0-0 2 Rhodesian
12 Boxer 2-5-2-3 1 BP - Rhodesian
3 Bullmastiff 1-1-1-0 Group Judging Upon
1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
6 Doberman Pinscher 2-1-0-3
2 Eurasier 1-1-0-0
10:45a.m. 8 Great Dane 3-4-1-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. T. Udenberg
1 Great Pyrenees 1-0-0-0
4 Leonberger 1-2-0-1 Noon 7 Barbet
1 BP - Leonberger 1-0 5 Pointer
2 Mastiff 0-2-0-0 4 Pointer (GSH)
3 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-2-0-0 4 BP - Pointer (GSH)
5 Newfoundland 2-2-1-0 5 Ret (Flat-Coated)
1:00 pm. 6 Ret (Labrador)
LUNCH 2 BP - Ret (Labrador)
12:15 p.m. 15 Portuguese Wtr Dog 2-7-5-1 3 Ret (NSDT)
3 BP - Portuguese Wtr 0-3 1 Setter (English)
3 Rottweiler 0-2-0-1 1 Setter (Gordon)
2 Saint Bernard 1-1-0-0 5 Span (Brittany)
4 Samoyed 2-2-0-0 3 Span (Eng Springer)
3 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-3-0-0 2 Vizlsa
2 Schnauzer (Std) 2-0-0-0 3 Vizsla (WH)
2 Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0 5 Weimaraner
Group Judging Upon 2:15p.m. 16 Ret (Golden)
Completion of Breeds 2 BP - Ret (Golden)
1 Span (Am Cocker)
2:05p.m. 2 Basset Hound 1-1-0-0 4 Span (Eng Cocker)
6 Basenji 1-1-2-2 1 BP - Span (Eng Cocker)
2 Beagle 1-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon
2 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-1 Completion of Breeds
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BOXER CLUB OF CENTRAL ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016

RING 4 - JUDGE: Mr. D. Gilmour

10:00 am. 14 Boxers

2-6-3-3

JUNIOR HANDLING
Sunday, March 13, 2016
Ring 4 - Noon

Please Note: Juniors MUST sign up by 11:00 a.m.




GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday, March 11, 2016 - Show #1 - Ms. S. Norris-Jones
Friday, March 11, 2016 - Show #2 - Dr. T. Udenberg
Saturday, March 12, 2016 - Mr. L. Kereluke
Sunday, March 13, 2016 - Mr. E. Wild

SHOW SECRETARY

MJN Show Services
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON M1R 2A4

Tel. (416) 759-8593
Fax (416) 759-7790

Directions to Orangeville Fairgrounds
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